| NOTICE OF EXEMPTION | | |
|--|---|--|
| To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814 X Orange County Clerk Recorder County Administration South Building 601 N. Ross Street Santa Ana, CA 92701 | From: City of Garden Grove P. O. Box 3070 11222 Acacia Parkway Garden Grove, CA 92842 | ON TOTAL OF THE PARTY OF THE PA |
| Project Title: Site Plan No. SP-137-2024 and Condition | al Use Permit No. CUP-261-2024 | |
| Project Location - Specific: <u>South side of Garden Gr</u> Garden Grove Blvd. | rove Blvd., between Taft St. and E | <u> </u> |
| Project Location - City: Garden Grove Property Project Project: A request for Site Plan and Coperation of a new fueling station, including a new 11,80 with two pumps, and related site improvements. The Costco Warehouse fueling station, and the demolition of Depot, to accommodate the new fueling station. The site request, the Planning Commission will also consider the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). | 00 square foot fueling canopy with project includes the relocation a of an existing commercial building e is in the CC-3 (Civic Center Core) | to allow the construction and a fifteen dispensing units, each and demolition of the existing a, currently occupied by Office a cone. In conjunction with the |
| Name of Public Agency Approving Project: <u>Garden Gro</u> Address: <u>11222 Acacia Parkway, Garden Grove,</u> CA 9: | ove Planning Commission | |
| Name of Applicant or Agency Carrying Out Project: <u>Rej</u> Address: <u>18215 72nd Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032</u> Phone: <u>(425) 656-7406 Email: cmoseley@barghausen.</u> | p: Barghausen Consulting Engine | ers, Inc. (Charles Moseley) |
| Exempt Status: | | |
| Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268) Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 1 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15 XX Categorical Exemption. State type and s | 269(b)(c) | 2 – In-fill Development |

Reasons why project is exempt: In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the proposed development is considered exempt pursuant to Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects) of the CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs., Section 15303). As set forth in the Class 32 exemption: (1) the proposed project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; (2) the proposed development occurs within City limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; (3) the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; (4) approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality or water quality; and (5) the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

Projects

Statutory Exemptions. State code number:

| Area Code/Telephone/Extension: <u>(714) 741-5312</u> |
|--|
| |
| |
| |
| |
| gency approving the project?yesno |
| |
| te: 4 24 2 Title: <u>Planning Manager</u> |
| te: Y V V Ittle: Planning Wanager |
| ' 1 |
| opp. |
| : OPR: |
| |
| |